ORDINANCE NO. 011-04

WHEREAS, the costs and expenses of providing water and waster services continues tg increase
due primarily to the increasin g cost of water and increasing regulatory requirements;

WHEREAS, it is necessary and in the best long-term interest of the citizens and the ity to
increase the rates, fees and charges for the water and wastewater services provided vy the City.
Charges will be effective June 24 2004.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
DE LEON, TEXAS, THAT:

Section 1. Amendment of Water and Wastewater Rate Ordinances. Ordinance in. 008-04,
establishing the monthly base fees and rates, and the fees and rates charged for consumprion volume,
for water and wastewater services provided by the City are hereby modified and amended as provided

Section 2. Water Rates and Charges. The rates or charges for basic monthly service and
consumption volume for water provided by the water system shall be as follows:

"Customer Charge"), plus a charge based on the volume of metered water usage (the "Consumption
Charge"). The Customer Charge and the Consumption Charge shall be charged and collected monthly
for each connection to the water system.

(b)  Residential Rates. The residential rate shall be charged and applied to each single
family residence, each separate unit of a duplex or apartment, and each mobile home, used and

occupied solely for residential purposes by one or more persons ("residential unit"). The residential
rate shall not apply to boarding houses, hotels, motels, and similar establishments,

) In-City Minimum. The rates and charges for water provided by the waterworks
System within the corporate limits of the City of De Leon shall consist of a monthly $17.00 Customer

Charge for the first 3,000 gallons of water, plus a Consumption Charge for additionial water
thereafter.

i)  In-City Consumption Charge. The Consumption Charge shall be $00.50 per each



additional one hundred gallons of water usage over the base of 3,000 gallons, with fractional usage
prorated @ $00.50 per 100 gallons, or part thereof.

(i)  Qutside City Minimum. The rates and charges for water provided by the
waterworks system outside the corporate limits of the City of De Leon shall consist of a monthly
$24.62 Customer Charge for the first 3,000 gallons of water, plus a Consumption Charge for
additional water thereafter. '

(v)  OQutside City Consumption Charge. The Consumption Charge shall be $00.68 per
each additional one hundred gallons of water usage over the base of 3,000 gallons, with fractional
usage pro-rated @ $00.68 per 100 gallons, or part thereof.

(¢)  Commercial Rates. The commercial rate shall be charged and applied to all
customers, users and accounts other than "residential" units as herein above definec and shall be
applicable to each business establishment including boarding houses, hotels, motels, and similar
establishments.

@) In-City Minimum. The rates and charges for commercial water service provided
by the waterworks system within the corporate limits of the City of De Leon shali consist of a
monthly $19.50 Customer Charge for the first 3,000 gallons of water, plus a Consumption Charge
for additional water thereafter.

(i). In-City Consumption Charge. The Consumption Charge for commercial water
service within the City shall be $00.79 per each additional one hundred gallons of water usage over
the base of 3,000 gallons, with fractional usage pro-rated @ $00.79 per 100 gallons, or part thereof.

(i)  Outside City Minimum. The rates and charges for commercial water service
provided by the waterworks system outside the corporate limits of the City of De Leon shall consist
of a monthly $27.00 Customer Charge for the first 3,000 gallons of water, plus a Consumption
Charge for additional water thereafter.

(iv)  Outside City Consumption Charge. The Consumption Charge for commercial
water service outside the corporate limits of the City shall be $00.98 per each additional one hundred
gallons of water usage over the base 0f 3,000 gallons, with fractional usage pro-rated @ $00.98 per
100 gallons, or part thereof.

(d)  Late Charges and Final Due Dates. All monthly charges are to be paid at the
Water Department by the 10th of the month after the charges are incurred. If the 10th falls on a
Saturday, Sunday or Holiday, the charges are due on the first business day after the 10th. All charges
not paid by the due date shall be considered delinquent and a penalty often percent (10%) of the total
amount of the bill shall be added as a late charge. The final due date shall be the 20th day of the
month in which the charges are due. If the 20th falls on a Saturday, Sunday or
Holiday, the final due date shall be the first business day after the 20th.

Section 3, Wastewater Rates and Charges. The rates or charges for service to be provided



by the wastewater system shall be as follows:

(@)  Minimum Charge Plus Usage Fee. The rates and charges for services to be
provided by the wastewater system for each living unit and building connected to the Cily -vastewater
system shall consist ofa minimum monthly fee (the "Customer Charge"), plus a monthly charge based
on the average volume of metered water usage that is above 3.000 gallons per month during the
months of February, March and Aopril (the "Consumption Charge"). The Customer Charge and the
Consumption Charge shall be charged and collected monthly for each connection to the water system.

(b) . Residential Rates. The residential rate shall be charged and applied to each single
family residence, each separate unit of a duplex or apartment, and each mobile home, used and
occupied solely for residential purposes by one or more persons ("residential unit"). The
residential rate shall not apply to boarding houses, hotels, motels, and similar establishments.

) In-City Minimum. The rates and charges for residential wastewater service
provided by the wastewater system within the corporate limits of the City of De Lecn shall consist
of a monthly Customer Charge which includes the first 3,000 gallons of average water usage metered
during February, March and April, plus a Consumption Charge. The Customer
Charge shall be as follows:

(A)  For customers with both City sewer and water services--—3$11.37

(B)  For customers with City sewer service only $12.00

(i)  In-City Consumption Charge. The Consumption Charge for wastewatzr service
shall be a monthly fee equal to $00.50 per 100 gallons of the average monthly usage that is above
3,000 gallons per month, and shall be calculated by subtracting 3,000 from the average water usage
during the three months, and then multiplying the result by $ 00.50 per 100 gallons, with fractional
usage pro-rated per 100 gallons, or part thereof. Customers receiving water from privaie wells will
be assigned an average usage for the three months. The average usage will be based on the average
of a comparative list of customers having a similar occupancy and use.

(i)  Outside City Minimum. The rates and charges for residential wastewater service
provided by the wastewater system outside the corporate limits of the City of De Leon shall

consist of 2 monthly Customer Charge, plus a Consumption Charge. The Customer Charge shall
be as follows:

(A)  For customers with both City water and sewer service-—---— $14.71

(B)  For customers with City sewer service only $15.34

(iv)  Outside City Consumption Charge. The Consumption Charge for residential
water service outside the City shall be a fee equal to $00.68 per 100 gallons of the average monthly
usage that is above 3,000 gallons per month, and shall be calculated by subtracting 3,000 from the
average water usage during the three months, and then multiplying the result by $00.68 per 100
gallons, with fractional usage pro-rated @3$00.68 per 100 gallons, or part thereof. Customers that do
not receive City water service, and who are served by a public water supply corporation, may
establish the average monthly water usage for the three months by presenting to the City true and



provided by the wastewater system within the corporate limits of the City of De Leon shall consist
of amonthly Customer Charge and a Consumption Charge. The Customer Charge shall e as follows:

(A)  For customers with bath City water and sewer service--------- $11.64

(B_:) For customers with City sewer service only $12.27

(i)  In-City Consumption Charge. The Consumption Charge for commercial
wastewater service within the City shall be a monthly fee equal to $00.68 per 100 gellons of the
average monthly usage that is above 3,000 gallons per month, and shall be calculated by subtracting
3,000 from the average water usage during the three months, and then multiply in the resut by $00.68
per 100 gallons, with fractional usage pro-rated @ $00.68 for 100 gallons, or part thereof. Customers
receiving water from private wells will be assigned an average usage for the three months. The
average will be based on the average of a comparative list of customers having a similar occupancy
and use.

(it}  Outside City Minimum. The rates and charges for commercial wastewater service
provided by the wastewater system outside the corporate limits of the City shall consist of a
monthly Customer Charge and a Consumption Charge. The Customer Charge shall be as follows:

(A)  For customers with both City water and sewer service----------$14,98

(B)  For customers with City sewer service only. $15.61

LiVB Qutside City Consumption Charge. The Consumption Charge for commercial
wastewater service provided outside the corporate limits of the City shall be a monthly fee equal to

$00.98 p:'ef; 100 gallons of the average monthly usage that is above 3,000 gallons per month, and shall
be calculated by subtracting 3,000 from the average water usage during the three months, and then
multiplying the result by $00.98 per 100 galions, with fractional usage pro-rated per 100 gallons, or
part thereof. Customers that do not receive City water service, and who are served by a public water
supply corporation, may establish the average monthly water usage for the three months by presenting
to the City true and correct copies of their respective water bills for each of the three months,
provided the water bills show the volume of water metered and the address of the meter, or having
such information provided directly to the City by the corporation. Customers receiving water from
private wells will be assigned an average usage for the three months. The average will be based on
the average of a comparative list of customers

having a similar occupancy and use.

(d)  Late Charges and Final Due Date. All monthly charges are to be paid at the
Water Department by the 10th of the month after the charges are incurred. If the 10th falls on a
Saturday, Sunday or Holiday, the charges are due on the first business day after the 10th. All charges
not paid by the due date shall be considered delinquent and a penalty of ten percent (10%) of the totai
amount of the bill shail be added as a late charge. The final due date shall be the 20th day of the
month in which the charges are due. If the 20th falls on a Saturday, Sunday or

Holiday, the final due date shall be the first business day after the 20th.

Section 4. Customer Charges. The Customer Charges for water and for wastewater
service shall be the minimum charge payable monthly by each customer for water service and for



Section 7. Effective Date. This ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its
passage and publication in accordance with the provisions of the Tex. Loc. Gov't Code.

Section 8. Reconnect Fee. A reconnect fee of $50.00 shall be assessed on any account
which is not paid by the final due date of the 20" day of the month. A reconnect fee of $65.00 shall
be assessed on any account for re-connection after 5:00 P.M. and week-ends. If the 20 day falls on
a Saturday, Sunday or Holiday, the final due date shall be the first business dat after the 20th.

Section 9. Dishonored Check Fee. A service charge of $30.00 shall be assessed against
any person who pays the City with a check, draft or money order, which is returned unpaid for lack
of sufficient funds or closed or non existent account.

Section 10. Amendment and Repeal. The ordinances identified in Section 1 above, are
hereby amended to establish that rates specified herein above, and all ordinances, resolutions or
policies, or parts of ordinances, resolutions or policies, inconsistent with or in conflict with this
ordinance are hereby amended and repealed to the extent of such inconsistency or conflict only.

Section 11. Open Meetings. It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at
which this ordinance is passed was open to the public as required and that public notice of the time,
place, and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act,

Chapt. 511, Tex. Gov't. Code.

PASSED AND APPROVED ON FIRST READING THIS THE 8TH DAY OF JUNE, 2004,
PASSED AND APPROVED ON SECOND READING THIS THE 14™ DAY OF JUNE, 2004.

THE CITY OF DE LEON, TEXAS

ATTEST:

B. Gail Necley, Mayor Jim Adams
City Secretary



